

## **MINUTES**

BE IT REMEMBERED that on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of June, 2022, the Honorable Commissioners Court of Uvalde County, Texas convened in special session at 12 noon in the Commissioners Courtroom of the Uvalde County Courthouse. The following members were in attendance:

William R. Mitchell, County Judge
John Yeackle, Commissioner Pct. #1
Mariano Pargas, Commissioner Pct. #2
Jerry W. Bates, Commissioner Pct. #3
Ronnie Garza, Commissioner Pct. #4
Valerie Del Toro Romero, County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioner's Court

Also present were: County Consultant Carl Esser and Julye Keeble with Uvalde Leader News.

Absent: John Dodson, County Attorney

## 1. Consider and act upon disaster declaration related to Robb School tragedy:

The Uvalde County Judge William R. Mitchell signed a Local Disaster Declaration on May 25, 2022 pursuant to Texas Government Code, Chapter 418.001 activating the Uvalde County Emergency Management Plan as a result of action by a shooter firing shots, striking and killing students and teachers in a classroom at Robb Elementary School. This declaration was valid for a period of seven days and required action from the Court to extend this declaration for a period of not more than thirty (30) days from the date of this declaration unless continued or renewed by the Court.

Motion by Commissioner Bates to approve extending the Local Disaster Declaration for an additional thirty days related to the Robb School tragedy.

Seconded by Commissioner Pargas.

Motion carried (4-0).

## **COMMISSIONERS COURT ORDER**

On this the 13<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022, came to be heard the Uvalde County Commissioners Court Minutes of June 1, 2022 as prepared by the Clerk of the Court.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED the foregoing be recorded and entered for record in the UVALDE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT MINUTES, as required by law. (ORDER 03-12-12)

	<b>APPROVED BY:</b>	
		William R. Mitchell, County Judge
		John Yeackle, Commissioner Pct. #1
		Mariano Pargas, Jr., Commissioner Pct. #2
		Jerry W. Bates, Commissioner Pct. #3
		Ronnie Garza, Commissioner Pct. #4
(SEAL)		
ATTEST:		
ATTEST:	Valoria Dal Toro Da	omero County Clark and
	Valerie Del Toro Romero, County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners Court	
	of Uvalde County, Texas	